counties of a population of 500,000 or more, fix the compensation of members of the county park commission for attendance upon meetings at a rate not to exceed \$5 per day.

Approved May 23, 1945.

No. 397, A.]

[Published May 25, 1945.

CHAPTER 193.

AN ACT to create 47.01 (3) of the statutes, relating to changing the name of the Wisconsin school for the blind to the Wisconsin school for the visually handicapped.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

47.01 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

47.01 (3) The name of the Wisconsin school for the blind is changed to the Wisconsin school for the visually handicapped. The revisor of statutes is directed to make the necessary changes in the language of the statutes so as to indicate the change of name provided for in this subsection.

Approved May 23, 1945.

No. 443, A.]

[Published May 25, 1945.

CHAPTER 194.

AN ACT to authorize the state department of public welfare to purchase certain lands in Winnebago county and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The department of public welfare is authorized to purchase 14 acres, more or less, of land in Winnebago county, adjoining Winnebago state hospital lands, at not to exceed \$250 per acre for the sum of not exceeding \$3500, described as follows, to wit: 14 acres in the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 36, township 19 north, range 16 east. The money to be expended for the purchase of such land shall be charged to the revolving appropriation made to the department in section 20.175 (1) of the statutes. Such purchase shall be subject to the approval of the governor.

Approved May 23, 1945.